statements and accompanying notes of UnitedHealth Group and Oxford, included in Annexes D, E, F, G, J and K and made part of this proxy
statement/prospectus, and the summary historical consolidated financial data included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus. All share
and per share amounts have been restated to reflect the UnitedHealth Group two-for-one common stock split that occurred on June 18, 2003. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of
operations or financial condition of UnitedHealth Group that would have been reported had the transactions been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of UnitedHealth
Group.

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 43

18

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

(b)
UnitedHealth

Group

MAMSI
January 1

to
February 10,

2004 Oxford

(a)
Reclassification

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenues
Premiums $ 7,264 $ 303 $ 1,384 $ (23) $ � $ 8,928
Services 789 8 3 2 � 802
Investment and Other Income 91 2 24 (2)(l) 115

Total Revenues 8,144 313 1,411 (21) (2) 9,845

Medical and Operating Costs
Medical Costs 5,869 235(r) 1,118 (24) � 7,198
Operating Costs 1,317 36 140 3 � 1,496
Depreciation and Amortization 82 1 7 5

13

(d)

(e)

108

Total Medical and Operating Costs 7,268 272 1,265 (21) 18 8,802

Earnings From Operations 876 41(r) 146 � (20) 1,043
Interest Expense (24) � (5) 5(l) (41)

(16)(k)

(1)(m)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 852 41(r) 141 � (32) 1,002
Provision for Income Taxes (298) (14) (54) � 11(n) (355)

Net Earnings $ 554 $ 27(r) $ 87 $ � $ (21) $ 647

Basic Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 0.92 $ 0.97

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common
Share $ 0.88 $ 0.92

Basic Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding 601.0 36.4(o) 669.2

(20.0)(o)

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 45

51.8(p)

Diluted Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding 630.0 36.4(o) 700.8

(20.0)(o)

51.8(p)

2.6(q)

19

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

UnitedHealth
Group MAMSI Oxford

(a)
Reclassification

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenues
Premiums $ 25,448 $ 2,624 $ 5,339 $ (169) $ � $ 33,242
Services 3,118 47 12 23 � 3,200
Investment and Other Income 257 17 101 (8)(l) 367

Total Revenues 28,823 2,688 5,452 (146) (8) 36,809

Medical and Operating Costs
Medical Costs 20,714 2,117 4,242 (171) � 26,902
Operating Costs 4,875 302 577 25 � 5,779
Depreciation and Amortization 299 12 29 19(b)(d) 409

50(c)(e)

Total Medical and Operating Costs 25,888 2,431 4,848 (146) 69 33,090

Earnings From Operations 2,935 257 604 � (77) 3,719
Interest Expense (95) (1) (20) 20(l) (172)

(66)(k)

(10)(m)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 2,840 256 584 � (133) 3,547
   Provision for Income Taxes (1,015) (90) (232) � 47(n) (1,290)

Net Earnings $ 1,825 $ 166 $ 352 $ � $ (86) $ 2,257

Basic Net Earnings Per Common
Share $ 3.10 $ 4.22 $ 4.26 $ $ $ 3.33

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common
Share $ 2.96 $ 3.98 $ 4.15 $ $ $ 3.19

Basic Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding 589.0 39.3 82.6 36.4(o) 677.2

51.8(p)

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 47

Diluted Weighted-Average Number
of Common Shares Outstanding 617.0 41.7 84.8 36.4(o) 707.8

51.8(p)

2.6(q)

20

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

(In millions)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

United
Health

Group

(s)

Oxford

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,714 $ 617 $ (397)(l) $ 2,934
Short-Term Investments 216 31 � 247
Accounts Receivable, Net 873 38 � 911
Assets Under Management 1,989 � � 1,989
Deferred Income Taxes and Other 652 83 � 735

Total Current Assets 6,444 769 (397) 6,816

Long-Term Investments 7,249 1,412 � 8,661
Property, Equipment, Capitalized Software and Other Assets, net 1,182 52 � 1,234
Goodwill 5,446 14 (14)(i) 9,142

3,696(c)

Intangible Assets, net 531 8 735(c)(e) 1,266
(8)(i)

Total Assets $ 20,852 $ 2,255 $ 4,012 $ 27,119

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Medical Costs Payable $ 4,664 $ 693 $ � $ 5,357
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 1,589 197 15(f) 1,801
Other Policy Liabilities 2,074 � � 2,074
Short-Term Debt and Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 150 4 (4)(l) 150
Unearned Premiums 662 145 � 807

Total Current Liabilities 9,139 1,039 11 10,189

Long-Term Debt, less current maturities 2,250 393 (393)(l) 3,568
1,318(c)(g)

Future Policy Benefits for Life and Annuity Contracts 1,614 � � 1,614
Deferred Income Taxes and Other Liabilities 622 � 257(c)(h) 879

Shareholders� Equity
Common Stock 6 1 (1) (i) 6
Additional Paid-In Capital 1,558 776 (776)(i) 5,200

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 49

3,642(c)(j)

Treasury Stock � (816) 816(i) �
Unearned Restricted Stock Unit Compensation (16) 16(i) �
Retained Earnings 5,469 859 (859)(i) 5,469
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income: Net Unrealized Gains on
Investments, net of tax effects 194 19 (19)(i) 194

Total Shareholders� Equity 7,227 823 2,819 10,869

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 20,852 $ 2,255 $ 4,012 $ 27,119

21

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) Reflects the reclassification of certain historical MAMSI amounts to conform to financial reporting being used prospectively by the
combined company. While we have conducted preliminary reviews of accounting and financial reporting policy differences relating to
Oxford, this review is ongoing and will continue throughout the merger process. As such, additional reclassifications or pro forma
adjustments may be identified.

(b) The MAMSI acquisition closed on February 10, 2004. The pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2004 includes